RECORDATION F 460.2381USC PATEN<sup>\*</sup>





DIRECTOR OF THE US PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.

1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	David M. S	TRAVITZ and Richard	S. CHOMIK
2.	Name and address of receiving pa	ırty(ies):	PLAYTEX PRODUCT 300 Nyala Farms Ro Westport, Connection	ad
3.	Nature of conveyance:		incorpora, comiconi	
	XXXX Assignment		Merger	
	Security Agreement		Change of	Name
	Other: November 9, 20	04 and Jar	 nuary 13, 2005, respec	tively.
4.	Application number(s) or application	on date(s):		
	If this document is being filed toge	ther with a i	new application, the exe	ecution date of
the ap	plication is:			
	A. <u>Application/Patent No.</u>	B.	Application/Issue Date	<u>e</u>
-	10/932,420		September 2, 2004	_
	Name and address of party to who be mailed:	m correspo	indence concerning this	document
snould		N.J. Ruggie	ero Fea	
	Ohlandt, Greele			
	One Landr	nark Square	. 10 <sup>th</sup> Floor	
	Stamford, Conn	•		
_				
<b>3</b> .	Total No. of applications and pater	nts involved	: <u>1</u> .	
7.	Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41(h)) \$	40.00/assig	nment.	
	XXXX CUSTOMER NÒ.: 2			
	Enclosed			
	XXXX Authorized to be cha			
	ommissioner is hereby authorized t			
under	37 C.F.R. 3.41 that may be require	d with this d	communication or credit	any
verpa	yment, to Deposit Account No. 01-	<b>0467</b> . A du	plicate copy of this Fon	m is enciosea.
	est of my knowledge and belief, the foreg	oing informati	on is true and correct and ar	ny attached copy is
i true co	ppy of the original document.	//	// 91 #	
<b>A</b> 1		/ Yas	New / June	4107105
	<u>w C. Gust</u> FPerson Signing	Non	Signature	<u>4/27/05</u> Date
	mber of pages including cover sheet (in d	uplicate) and	<b>.</b>	Date
005 GTON	11 00000089 010467 10932420			
21	40.00 DA			

**PATENT** REEL: 016518 FRAME: 0163

### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned,

David M. STRAVITZ 16 Park Avenue New York, NY 10016 Richard S. CHOMIK 10049 Marsh Pine Circle Orlando, FL 32832

(hereinafter "Assignors"), who have created a certain invention entitled:

# WASTE DISPOSAL DEVICE INCLUDING AN EXTERNAL ACTUATION MECHANISM TO OPERATE A CARTRIDGE

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on September 2, 2004 as United States Patent Application No. 10/932,420 do hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

### PLAYTEX PRODUCTS, INC.

300 Nyala Farms Road Westport, CT 06880

(hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties.

We authorize Assignee to apply for and receive Letters Patent for such protection in its own name, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, but without charge to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi-legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

110164808v1

PATENT REEL: 016518 FRAME: 0164

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our signatures below.

Signature of first inventor:	David M. STRAVITZ
Witness: 70 Peny Zahl	Date: 11. 9.04
Witness:	
Signature of second inventor:	Richard S. CHOMIK
Witness:	Date:
Witness:	

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. we the undersigned,

David M. STRAVITZ 16 Park Avenue New York, NY 10016

Richard S. CHOMIK 10049 Marsh Pine Circle Orlando, FL 32832

(hereinafter "Assignors"), who have created a certain invention entitled:

### WASTE DISPOSAL DEVICE INCLUDING AN EXTERNAL ACTUATION MECHANISM TO OPERATE A CARTRIDGE

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on September 2, 2004 as United States Patent Application No. 10/932,420 do hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

### PLAYTEX PRODUCTS, INC.

300 Nyala Farms Road Westport, CT 06880

(hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights. under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties.

We authorize Assignee to apply for and receive Letters Patent for such protection in its own name, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, but without charge to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi-legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

PATENT

110164808v1

REEL: 016518 FRAME: 0166

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our signatures below.

Signature of first inventor:	
	David M. STRAVITZ
Witness:	Date:
Witness:	
Signature of second inventor:	In ISCA
- 1	Richard S. CHOMIK
Witness: Mary & Str	Date://3/0J
Witness: Itaken Change	